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Shri lDdra,jit Gupta: I wanted to know whether our Olympic As~ociation proposes to contact them IIIld find out the reason. He said, he does not know.

D;:: It. L. ShrimaIi: The hon. Member is aware that the Indian Olympic Association is an autonomous association and Government do not come into the picture over this matter., I can only assure the hon. Member ...

Mr. Speaker: Anyhow there Is a suggestion and 'it 'may be considered.
We might ask them.

Shri Vidya Cbaran Shukla: Has the Government ascertain"d from the Indian Airlines Corporation whether it is safe to carry a burning torch in the ltircraft?

Mr. ,~peaker: Those who are responsible will certain~y do that.

,Central Provinces Manganese Ore
CoaqtaIIY

+
*'JU f Shri :v.id,y. CMran ShaIda:

. L Shrimati Maimoona Sultan:
Will the Minister of MIDeB and

Fuel be pleased to state:
(Il) whether there is a scheme under consideration to take over the British owned "Central Provinces Manganese Ore Company" and run it as a joint venture of the Central, Madhya Pradesh and Maharashtra
Governments; and

(b) if so, what is the decision in this regard?

ThePar.liamentarySecretary to the Mildstitr of Mines and Fuel (Shri Thimma1ah): (a) and (b). As had been reported to the House on the 4th September, 1961 in reply to Unstarred Question No. 3216, this Company had filed writ petitions in the High Courts concerned, and obtained injunction on the 31st May, 1981,
.against the refusal of Government to grant them further renewal of their leases. 0·, 'i"hose writ petitions are stilI
~nding. But, recently, by mutual con$ent long adjournment of hearings has ~en oblalne;l. 'i'il" ,'eason is that, at the request of the Company~
negotiations outside Court have been taken up to see if a solution can be found. Those negotiations are now at a final stage; if they are successfully concluded, the litigation will end and the mines will be operated by a new Rupee Company proposed to be form-, ed in which the Central, Madhya Pradesh, and Maharashtra Governments. between them will hold majority shares and the Central Provincell Manganese Ore Company will have-the minority share.

Shri myaCharan Shak1a: May I
!mow if the mining lease of that company have been extended and if SO for how many years and under what terms?

The Depilty i\IbIister ib the Ministry ofiIIIMs aDd PIlel (Shri Bajar-
_vis): '!bey have not actually been extended; Unless there is an agreement to extend there can be no extension. The possession of the company is continued under the stay orders issued by the High Courts .

Shrl Vid,ya Oharan Shukla: May r know if the Government have taken into conSideration the production ot manganese from these mines in the States of Madhya Pradesh and Maharasbtra and whether the quantum and' share of these Governments will be decided on this basis or any other basis?

Shri Rajamavls: Every factor wiIr be taken into consideration and the Government will try to see that they secure the best possible terms.

Association of Engineers
OUt. 8hrlmatl Renu (Jhakravartty:-

Will the Minister of Scientific Re-
smrch aad Cultural Aftairs be pleased' to state:

(a) whether the Association at Engineers which is the oldest engineering guild is not registered; and

(b) whether non-recognition has led to very few students sitting ~

